
Committee: PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Date: MONDAY, 22 JULY 2019

Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL

Time: 10.30 A.M.

A G E N D A

Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.  

1       Apologies for Absence 

2       Minutes

Minutes of meeting held on 24 June, 2019 (previously circulated).  

3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair 

4       Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  
Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).  
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.  
In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.  

Planning Applications for Decision  

Community Safety Implications

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.  

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


Local Finance Considerations

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance 
considerations are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; 
will be provided; or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown 
(such as New Homes Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could 
receive in payment of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance 
consideration is material to the planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to 
make development acceptable in planning terms, and where necessary these issues are 
fully considered within the main body of the individual planning application report.  The 
weight attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.  

Human Rights Act

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not 
appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate 
land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.  

5       A5 19/00100/FUL Jump Rush Trampoline Park, 21 
Northumberland Street, 
Morecambe

Poulton 
Ward

(Pages 1 - 9)

Change of use from trampoline park 
(D2) to a flexible use [to enable 
changes in accordance with Part 3 
Class V of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended)] comprising either retail 
(A1) or leisure (D2) use, and 
alterations to the external cladding 
of the building

6       A6 19/00496/FUL 71 North Road, Lancaster, 
Lancashire

Castle 
Ward

(Pages 10 - 14)

Retrospective change of use of retail 
unit (A1) to takeaway (A5) and 
installation of a flue to the rear 
elevation

7       A7 19/00592/FUL 116 Ullswater Road, Lancaster, 
Lancashire

Bulk Ward (Pages 15 - 18)

Erection of a single storey side and 
rear extension and construction of a 
decking area

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PLSBI1IZGJ800
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PQF52SIZHQ900
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PRHN58IZI0600


8       A8 19/00688/FUL Salt Ayre Sports Centre, Doris 
Henderson Way, Heaton With 
Oxcliffe

Skerton 
West Ward

(Pages 19 - 23)

Change of use of car park and 
public space to the front of the 
sports centre to children's 
playground, outdoor activity area 
and mini golf area

9       A9 19/00786/ADV Co-op, Centenary House, Regent 
Road

Harbour 
Ward

(Pages 24 - 27)

Advertisement application for the 
display of 3 externally illuminated 
fascia signs, 1 externally illuminated 
hanging sign, 1 non-illuminated wall 
mounted sign and 1 non-illuminated 
fascia sign

10    A10 19/00645/FUL Co-op, Centenary House, Regent 
Road

Harbour 
Ward

(Pages 28 - 31)

Installation of replacement plant 
equipment, installation of cladding to 
the side elevation and new fence 
panels to the side

11       A11 Assoc 
18/00365/OUT

Land East of Scotland Road, 
Carnforth

Carnforth 
and Millhead 
Ward

(Pages 32 - 35)

To permanently divert a section of 
Public Footpath No.26 in Carnforth 
to enable the implementation of 
residential development pursuant to 
the proposals set out in application 
18/00365/OUT

12     A12 Assoc
17/00073/FUL

Land Adjacent Aikengill, 
Scotforth Road, Lancaster

Scotforth 
East Ward

(Pages 36 - 39)

To permanently divert a section of 
Public Footpath No.55 in Hala to 
enable the implementation of 
residential development pursuant to 
the proposals set out in application 
17/00073/FUL

13       Delegated Planning List (Pages 40 - 50)

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PSBO6BIZ07B00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PTCRVTIZIIQ00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PRWM18IZI4H00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P61T2TIZK7U00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PD51YGIZM3100


ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i) Membership

Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 
Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Victoria Boyd-Power, 
Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Tim Dant, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, 
Michael Mumford, Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas

(ii) Substitute Membership

Councillors Kevin Frea, Jake Goodwin, Mike Greenall, Mel Guilding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, 
Colin Hartley, Joyce Pritchard and David Whitworth

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 
tmott@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 

KIERAN KEANE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on Wednesday 10th July, 2019.  

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item

A5

Committee Date

22 July 2019

Application Number

19/00100/FUL

Application Site

Jump Rush Trampoline Park
21 Northumberland Street

Morecambe
Lancashire

Proposal

Change of use from trampoline park (D2) to a flexible 
use [to enable changes in accordance with Part 3 

Class V of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended)] 
comprising ei
[...]
ent Management Development Plan Document and Policies SP1 and 
DO5 of the Morecambe Area Action Plan Development Plan Document.

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following:

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it takes a positive and proactive 
approach to development proposals, in the interests of delivering sustainable development.  As part of this 
approach the Council offers a pre-application service, aimed at positively influencing development proposals. 
Whilst the applicant has taken advantage of this service prior to submission of the original proposal, advice 
provided as part of this and during the previous applications has not been followed and the resulting proposal 
is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in this report.

Background Papers

None

Page 9



Agenda Item

A6

Committee Date

22 July 2019

Application Number

19/00496/FUL

Application Site

71 North Road
Lancaster
Lancashire
LA1 1LU

Proposal

Retrospective change of use of retail unit (A1) to 
takeaway (A5) and installation of a flue to the rear 

elevation

Name of Applicant

Mrs Ranjit Kaur Uppal

Name of Agent

Mr Chris Weetman

Decision Target Date

27 June 2019

Reason For Delay

Further Information Requested and Awaiting 
Consultation Response

Case Officer Mrs Kim Ireland

Departure No

Summary of Recommendation Approval

(i) Procedural Matters

This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
the Planning Manager, Mark Cassidy, requested the previous application (18/00604/FUL) to be 
determined by the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee, so this related planning 
application is also being referred to the Planning Regulatory Committee.

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings

1.1 The property which forms the subject of this application relates to a three storey mid terrace property, 
which is located on North Road in Lancaster City Centre, a secondary retail frontage. North Road is 
characterised with commercial properties to the ground floor and a mixture of commercial and 
residential accommodation to the first and second floors. The property is situated within Lancaster 
Conservation Area, dates from the early 19th century, is noted in the Conservation area as a positive 
building, and is therefore classified as a non-designated heritage asset. The building is constructed 
of natural stone, under a slate roof, with timber windows to the first and second floors and a timber 
shop front to the ground floor. 

1.2 The building was used as a newsagents to the ground floor, until April 2019 when the unit was 
materially changed into a hot food takeaway with a store room and WC to the first floor.

2.0 The Proposal

2.1 The application seeks retrospective consent for the change of use of a retail unit to a takeaway and 
installation of a flue to the rear elevation. The hot food takeaway would be accommodated on the 
37sq.m ground floor whilst the first floor would retain its use as a store room with a WC. 
 

2.2 The flue has been installed through one of the windows to the ground floor of the rear elevation to a 
height of 3.8m.

Page 10Agenda Item 6



2.3 There are no external alterations to the existing traditional shopfront.  However, it has recently been 
painted a vivid red colour.

3.0 Site History

3.1 There are three planning applications which relate to the change of use of the property, which are 
listed below:

Application Number Proposal Decision
18/00604/FUL Retrospective change of use of retail unit (A1) to 

takeaway (A5) and installation of a flue to the rear 
elevation

Refused

4.0 Consultation Responses

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees:

Consultee Response

County Highways No Objections 
Conservation 
Officer

No comments received

Lancashire 
[...]
lication. 

9.0 Conclusions

9.1 The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of design and appearance and without any 
detrimental impacts on residential amenity or upon the setting of the adjacent Conservation Area 
the application is recommended for approval.

Recommendation

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale
2.
3.

Development in accordance with plans
Trees to be retained and maintained at least their existing height

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 

Background Papers

None

Page 18



Agenda Item

A8

Committee Date

22 July 2019

Application Number

19/00688/FUL

Application Site

Salt Ayre Sports Centre
Doris Henderson Way
Heaton With Oxcliffe

Lancaster

Proposal

Change of use of car park and public space to the 
front of the sports centre to children's playground, 

outdoor activity area and mini golf area

Name of Applicant

Stuart Glover

Name of Agent

Decision Target Date

25 July 2019

Reason For Delay

None

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement

Departure None

Summary of Recommendation Approval

(i) Procedural Matters

This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However
[...]
owing conditions:
1. Standard 3 year timescale
2. Development to be carried out in accordance to approved plans
3. Protection/retention of existing trees

Page 22



Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.

Background Papers

None.

Page 23



Agenda Item

A9

Committee Date

22 July 2019

Application Number

19/00786/ADV

Application Site

Co-op
Centenary House

Regent Road
Morecambe

Proposal

Advertisement application for the display of 3 
externally illuminated fascia signs, 1 externally 
illuminated hanging sign, 1 non-illuminated wall 
mounted sign and 1 non-illuminated fascia sign

Name of Applicant

The Co-operative Group

Name of Agent

Miss Megan Burn

Decision Target Date

14 August 2019

Reason For Delay

None

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement

Departure None

Summary of Recommendation Approval

(i) Procedural Matters

This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
Lancaster City Council is the property owner, and as such the application must be determined by the 
Planning Regulatory Committee.

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings

1.1 The application site is a large three-storey building, with part of the ground floor occupied by a 
convenience stor
[...]
of these signs will not impede 
pedestrian movements, thus have no adverse impact upon public safety, subject to a condition 
controlling luminance levels and screening of illumination methods.

8.0 Planning Obligations

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application.

9.0 Conclusions

9.1 The proposed signage has a sympathetic design and illumination method at a proportionate scale to 
the property and use. Forming part of a wider refurbishment of the site, these adverts will have no 
detrimental impact upon the amenity or safety of the area, whilst causing no harm to the setting of 
the heritage asset. 

Recommendation

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:
1. Standard advertisement timescale (5 years)
2. Advertisements to be carried out in accordance to amended approved plans
3. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site
4. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure or hinder various transportation signs 

or signals
5. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, shall be 

Page 26



maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site
6. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying advertisements 

shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public
7. Where an advertisement is required under the Regulations to be removed, the site shall be left in a 

condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual amenity
8. Illumination levels and screening

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social a
[...]
dation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.

Background Papers

None

Page 31



Agenda Item

A11

Committee Date

22 July 2019

Application Number

Associated with 18/00365/OUT

Application Site

Public Footpath No.26
in association with development site at 

Land east of Scotland Road,
Carnforth

Proposal

To permanently divert a section of Public Footpath 
No.26 in Carnforth to enable the implementation of 
residential development pursuant to the proposals 

set out in application 18/00365/OUT 

Name of Applicant

Mr Richard Morton

Name of Agent

Ms Helen Binns

Case Officer Mrs Jennifer Rehman

Summary of Recommendation

1) That, subject to outline planning permission being 
granted for planning application 18/00365/OUT, 
an Order be made pursuant to Section 257 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to divert 
Public Footpath No.26 in Carnforth in the manner 
set out in the report to enable the development to 
be carried out in accordance with outline planning 
permission 18/00365/OUT, and in the event of no 
objections being received or any objections being 
received are withdrawn, the Order be confirmed. 

2) That the Head of Legal Services be granted 
delegated powers to take any action considered 
necessary in respect of the making and 
confirmation of the Order duly authorised to be 
made.

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings

1.1 Public Footpath No.26 is a public right of w
[...]
urther, it is considered 
the applicant should pay the costs of closing that part of the existing footpath to be diverted and the 
cost of providing the alternative route.

5.0 Recommendation

5.1 That, subject to outline planning permission being granted for planning application 18/00365/OUT, 
an Order be made pursuant to Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to divert 
Footpath No.26 in Carnforth as set out in the report and on the terms the developer pays the cost of 
closing that part of the existing footpath to be diverted and the cost of providing the alternative route, 
to enable the development to be carried out in accordance with outline planning permission 
18/00365/OUT, and in the event of no objections being received or any such objections received 
being withdrawn, the Order be confirmed.

5.2 That the Head of Legal Services be granted delegated powers to take any action considered 
necessary in respect of the making and confirmation of the Order duly authorised to be made.

Background Papers

Map showing the proposed Public Footpath diversion

Page 34



Page 35



Agenda Item

A12

Committee Date

22 July 2019

Application Number

Associated with 17/00073/FUL

Application Site

Public Footpath No.55
in association with development site at 

Land adjacent to Aikengill
Scotforth Road,

Lancaster

Proposal

To permanently divert a section of Public Footpath 
No.55 in Hala to enable the implementation of 

residential development pursuant to the proposals 
set out in application 17/00073/FUL 

Name of Applicant

Fellside Land Development Ltd

Name of Agent

JWPC Chartered Town Planners

Case Officer Mr Andrew Drummond

Summary of Recommendation

1) That, an Order be made pursuant to Section 257 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
divert Public Footpath No.55 in Hala in the manner 
set out in the report to enable development to be 
carried out in accordance with planning 
permission 17/00073/FUL, and in the event of no 
objection
[...]
nsidered 
that, the test set out in Section 257 is satisfactorily met. Further, it is considered the applicant should 
pay the costs of closing that part of the existing footpath to be diverted and the cost of providing the 
alternative route. 

5.0 Recommendation

5.1 That, an Order be made pursuant to Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990  to 
divert Footpath No.55 in Hala as set out in the report and on the terms the developer pays the cost 

Page 37



of closing that part of the existing footpath to be diverted and the cost of providing the alternative 
route,  to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning permission 
17/00073/FUL, and in the event of no objections being received or any such objections received 
being withdrawn, the Order be confirmed.

That the Head of Legal Services be granted delegated power to take any action considered 
necessary in respect of the making and confirmation of the Order duly authorised to be made.

Background Papers

Map showing the proposed Public Footpath diversion

Page 38



Page 39



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL

APPLICATION NO DETAILS DECISION

18/00424/FUL North Farm, Moss Road, Heaton With Oxcliffe Retrospective 
application for the change of use of land for the siting of 2 
agricultural workers caravans for Mr Sam Bargh (Overton 
Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Refused

18/01515/FUL Dykes House, Dykes Lane, Yealand Conyers Part retrospective 
application for the excavation of land and construction of a 
retaining wall for Mr Andy Harrison (Warton Ward 2015 
Ward)

Application Permitted

19/00033/DIS Caravan, Scale House Farm, Scale House Lane Discharge of 
conditions 3 and 4 on approved application 18/01441/FUL for 
Mr Towers (Upper Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward)

Split Decision

19/00051/DIS Land Between Low Road And Forge Lane , Halton, Lancashire 
Discharge of conditions 3,4 and 5 on approved application 
18/01117/REM for Miss Siobhan Sweeney (Halton
[...]
REM to change the rear kitchen window and 
french doors on plot 25 to 3m wide bi-folding doors for Mr 
Lomax (Carnforth And Millhead Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Permitted

19/00744/FUL The Village Store, 71 Main Road, Galgate Demolition of an 
existing outbuilding at the rear and erection of a single storey 
side and rear extension for Mrs Julie Slee (Ellel Ward 2015 
Ward)

Application Withdrawn

19/00798/NMA Land At OSGR E351057 N464848, Low Road, Halton Non 
material amendment to Reserved Matters consent 
17/01423/REM to enlarge first floor bathroom window to 
Housetype H for Mr Warren Cadman (Halton-with-Aughton 
Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Permitted

Page 50


	Agenda
	5 Jump Rush Trampoline Park, 21 Northumberland Street, Morecambe
	6 71 North Road, Lancaster, Lancashire
	7 116 Ullswater Road, Lancaster, Lancashire
	8 Salt Ayre Sports Centre, Doris Henderson Way, Heaton With Oxcliffe
	9 Co-op, Centenary House, Regent Road
	10 Co-op, Centenary House, Regent Road
	11 Land East of Scotland Road, Carnforth
	Background Paper  - A11

	12 Land Adjacent Aikengill, Scotforth Road, Lancaster
	Background paper - A12

	13 Delegated Planning List



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE

10.30 A.M. 22ND JULY 2019

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), 
Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Victoria Boyd-Power, 
Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Tim Dant, Me Guilding (substitute for Malcolm 
Thomas), Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Michael Mumford and 
Robert Redfern.

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Paul Anderton

Officers in attendance:-

Andrew Drummond Development Manager (Planning Applications)
Ian Blinkho Locum Planning Solicitor
Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer

Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).  

Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.  

Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.  

A - Approved 
R - Refused
D - Deferred
A(C) - Approved with additional conditions
A(P) - Approved in principle
A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement
W - Withdrawn
NO - No objections
O
SD

-
-

Objections
Split Decision

25 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2019 were signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.

26 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR 

There were no items of urgent business.

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 22ND JULY 2019

With the Committee’s agreement the Chair reordered the agenda from this point.
 

28 71 NORTH ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE 

  A6 19/00496/FUL Retrospective change of use 
of retail unit (A1) to takeaway 
(A5) and installation of a flue 
to the rear elevation.

Castle Ward    D

It was proposed by Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor Robert 
Redfern:

“That the application be deferred for further information to be received and to enable a site 
visit to take place.”

Upon being put to the vote 9 Councillors voted in favour of the proposition and 1 against, 
with 4 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declare the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved:

That the application be deferred for further information to be received and to enable a site 
visit to take place.

29 JUMP RUSH TRAMPOLINE PARK, 21 NORTHUMBERLAND STREET, MORECAMBE 

  A5 19/00100/FUL Change of use from 
trampoline park (D2) to a 
flexible use [to enable 
changes in accordance with 
Part 3 Class V of the Town 
and Country Planning 
(General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 
(as amended)] comprising 
either retail (A1) or leisure 
(D2) use, and alterations to 
the external cladding of the 
building.

Poulton Ward    R

It was proposed by Councillor Richard Austen-Baker and seconded by Councillor Dave 
Brookes:

“That the Committee be minded to refuse the application for the reason set out in the 
Committee Report but the determination of the application be delegated back to the 
Planning Manager to enable the response of the Highway Authority to be considered and 
a second reason for refusal to be added if the Planning Manager considers it appropriate.”

Upon being put to the vote, 10 Councillors voted in favour and 4 against, whereupon the 
Chair declared the proposal carried.

Resolved:

That the Committee be minded to refuse the application for the reason set out in the 
Committee Report but the determination of the application be delegated back to the 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 22ND JULY 2019

Planning Manager to enable the response of the Highway Authority to be considered   and 
a second reason for refusal to be added if Planning Manager considers it appropriate.

30 116 ULLSWATER ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE 

  A7 19/00592/FUL Erection of a single storey 
side and rear extension and 
construction of a decking 
area.

Bulk Ward    A

It was proposed by Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor Michael 
Munford:

“That the application be approved.”

Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal carried. 

Resolved:

That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale.
2.
3.

Development in accordance with plans.
Trees to be retained and maintained at least their existing height.

31 SALT AYRE SPORTS CENTRE, DORIS HENDERSON WAY, HEATON WITH 
OXCLIFFE 

  A8 19/00688/FUL Change of use of car park 
and public space to the front 
of the sports centre to 
children's playground, 
outdoor activity area and mini 
golf area.

Skerton West 
Ward

   A

It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Richard 
Austen-Baker:

“That the application be approved.”

Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved:

That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale.
2. Development to be carried out in accordance to approved plans.
3. Protection/retention of existing trees.



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 22ND JULY 2019

32 CO-OP, CENTENARY HOUSE, REGENT ROAD 

  A9 19/00786/ADV Advertisement application for 
the display of 3 externally 
illuminated fascia signs, 1 
externally illuminated hanging 
sign, 1 non-illuminated wall 
mounted sign and 1 non-
illuminated fascia sign.

Harbour Ward    A

It was proposed by Councillor Mel Guilding and seconded by Councillor Janice Hanson:

“That the application be approved.”

Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  

Resolved:

That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard advertisement timescale (5 years).
2. Advertisements to be carried out in accordance to amended approved plans.
3. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the 

site.
4. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure or hinder various 

transportation signs or signals.
5. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of 

advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual 
amenity of the site.

6. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying 
advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the 
public.

7. Where an advertisement is required under the Regulations to be removed, the 
site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual 
amenity.

8. Illumination levels and screening.

33 CO-OP, CENTENARY HOUSE, REGENT ROAD 

  A10 19/00645/FUL Installation of replacement 
plant equipment, installation 
of cladding to the side 
elevation and new fence 
panels to the side.

Harbour Ward    A

It was proposed by Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding:

“That the application be approved.”

Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved:

That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions:



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 22ND JULY 2019

1. Standard 3 year timescale.
2. Development to be carried out in accordance to approved plans and details.

The meeting adjourned at 11:35 and reconvened at 11:40.
 

34 LAND EAST OF SCOTLAND ROAD, CARNFORTH 

  A11 18/00365/OUT
(Associated 
with)

To permanently divert a 
section of Public Footpath 
No.26 in Carnforth to enable 
the implementation of 
residential development 
pursuant to the proposals set 
out in application 
18/00365/OUT.

Carnforth and 
Millhead 
Ward

   A

It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern:

“That the recommendation as set out in the report be agreed.”

Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  

Resolved:

  1. That, subject to outline planning permission being granted for planning application 
18/00365/OUT, an Order be made pursuant to Section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to divert Footpath No.26 in Carnforth as set out in the report and 
on the terms the developer pays the cost of closing that part of the existing footpath to 
be diverted and the cost of providing the alternative route, to enable the development 
to be carried out in accordance with outline planning permission 18/00365/OUT, and 
in the event of no objections being received or any such objections received being 
withdrawn, the Order be confirmed.

  2. That the Head of Legal Services be granted delegated powers to take any action 
considered necessary in respect of the making and confirmation of the Order duly 
authorised to be made.

35 LAND ADJACENT AIKENGILL, SCOTFORTH ROAD, LANCASTER 

  A12 17/00073/FUL
(Associated 
with)

To permanently divert a 
section of Public Footpath 
No.55 in Hala to enable the 
implementation of residential 
development pursuant to the 
proposals set out in 
application 17/00073/FUL.

Scotforth East 
Ward

   A

It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Michael 
Munford:

“That the recommendation as set out in the report be agreed.”



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 22ND JULY 2019

Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  

Resolved:

1. That, an Order be made pursuant to Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990  to divert Footpath No.55 in Hala as set out in the report and on the terms 
the developer pays the cost of closing that part of the existing footpath to be 
diverted and the cost of providing the alternative route,  to enable development to be 
carried out in accordance with planning permission 17/00073/FUL, and in the event 
of no objections being received or any such objections received being withdrawn, 
the Order be confirmed.

2. That the Head of Legal Services be granted delegated power to take any action 
considered necessary in respect of the making and confirmation of the Order duly 
authorised to be made.

36 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST 

The Planning Manager submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with under 
the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Chair

(The meeting ended at 12.05 p.m.)

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk


